Public Document Pack

"l monmouthshire
W sir fynwy

County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk

NP15 1GA

Friday, 31 January 2020

Notice of meeting

Democratic Services Committee
Monday, 10th February, 2020 at 2.00 pm,

Council Chamber

AGENDA

Item No | ltem Pages
1. Apologies for absence
2. Declarations of absence
3. Public Open Forum
4, Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill 1-6
5. Draft IRPW Report 2020/21 7-88
6. Member Training and Development Strategy 89 -100
7. Update - Make your Mark Youth Conference
8. Members IT 101 - 104
9. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 105-108

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr




MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: P. Clarke
D. Dovey
D. Evans
M.Groucutt
G. Howard
L.Jones
F. Taylor
J.Treharne
J.Watkins
S. Woodhouse
A.Davies

Public Information

Access to paper copies of agendas and reports

A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard
copy of this agenda.

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or
English. We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your
needs.


http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities
Objectives we are working towards

Giving people the best possible start in life

A thriving and connected county

Maximise the Potential of the natural and built environment
Lifelong well-being

A future focused council

Our Values

Openness. We are open and honest. People have the chance to get involved in decisions that
affect them, tell us what matters and do things for themselves/their communities. If we cannot do
something to help, we’ll say so; if it will take a while to get the answer we’ll explain why; if we can’t
answer immediately we’'ll try to connect you to the people who can help — building trust and
engagement is a key foundation.

Fairness. We provide fair chances, to help people and communities thrive. If something does not
seem fair, we will listen and help explain why. We will always try to treat everyone fairly and
consistently. We cannot always make everyone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining
why we did what we did.

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and
efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new
ways of working.

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved
so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers,
but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the
things that most positively impact our people and places.






Agenda Item 4

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
REPORT

SUBJECT: LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND ELECTIONS (WALES) BILL
MEETING: DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

DATE: 10t February 2019

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: N/A

PURPOSE:

To provide members with an overview of the proposals contained
within the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill.

KEY ISSUES:

On the 18" November 2019, Welsh Government published a draft
version of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill which
proposes a number of changes to the way in which Local Government
operates and elections are administered in Wales. The bill is a
significant and substantial piece of legislation and full details of it are
available
[...]
he Monitoring Officer
and treated as a Chief Officer previously not allowed by the 2011 measure.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
REPORT

SUBJECT: MEMBERS’ SALARIES AND PAYMENTS
MEETING: DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
DATE: 10t February 2020

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: N/A

PURPOSE:

To receive the draft determinations of the Independent Remuneration
Panel for the civic year 2020/2021.

KEY ISSUES:

The Local Government Measure 2011 has repealed the former
regulations requiring the Council to maintain a scheme of members’
allowances and strengthened the role of the Independent
Remuneration Panel for Wales (the Panel) in determining the level and
scope of payments for all authorities in Wales.

Previous reports of the Panel have required Council to make a decision
on certain aspects of the report such as banding levels of pay for
certain chairs roles and the civic function. There are no longer any
determinations for Council to make on the report and therefore
Democratic Services Committee will receive and note the
determinations contained in the report.

It will still be the responsibility of Council to make appointments to
various positions at its annual meeting and remuneration of those posts
will be made in line with the Panels attached report.

Individual members still reserve the right to forego all, or part of, the
remuneration they receive and should they wish to do so will need to
make the request in writing to the Head of Democratic Services.

A summary of the determinations is available from page 53 within the
Panels report.

The panel will publish a draft report (attached) for consultation and
comments prior to publishing its final report in early 2020.

A summary of the new/updated determinations in this draft report to the
2019/20 report are;

e The basic salary for members will increase to £14,218.

e Remuneration for the executive, civic roles and committee
chairs will increase in line with the uplift in the basic salary.

Page 7



e Similar uplifts to the basic and chairs salary have been
determined for members of national parks and fire authorities.

REASONS:

To note the draft determinations of the Independent Remuneration
Panel for Wales.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:

Any additional budget pressures due to the increase in member
salaries will be met from within the existing member’s budget.

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS:
None

SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS:
None

CONSULTEES:

All Councillors

AUTHOR:

John Pearson, Local Democracy Manager
Email: johnpearson@monmouthshire.gov.uk

Page 8



Panel Annibynnol Cymru
ar Gydnabyddiaeth Ariannol
Independent Remuneration
Panel for Wales

Independent Remuneration
Panel for Wales

Annual Report

February 2020

Mae'r ddogfen yma hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg.
This document is also available in Welsh.

OGL © crown copyright 2019 WG39016



ANNUAL REPORT 2020

FOREWORD

In 2017 the Panel visited each of the 22 principal councils and met with many members and
officers. Since then we have met with all Fire and Rescue and National Park Authorities and
continued with the programme of meetings with Community and Town Councillors and Clerks.
In this draft Annual Report we continue to reflect some of the issues that have arisen during
our visits. We have previously indicated that payments to councillors have not kept pace with
the original comparator the Panel used to establish an appropriate level of remuneration
because of pressures on public expenditure. The effect of this can be seen in the tables and
graphs in section 3. A more detailed paper will be available on our website.

We propose an increase in the basic salary of elected members of principal councils and
members of both Fire and Rescue Authorities and National Park Authorities to take account of
the current rate of inflation which will help prevent further erosion.

We acknowledge that there may be some concerns about the fi
[...]
row this trend and
limit the rate of erosion. Any adjustments in recent years have been in keeping
with the Panel’s principle that its determinations should be affordable and
acceptable. Although public sector funding continues to be constrained, the
information set out in Table 1 and Table 2 supports the Panel's consideration
that a further increase in the basic salary is justified. It has determined there
shall be an increase for 2020/21 of £350 a year which equates to 2.5%, a point
midway between RPI and CPI. The proposed increase applies to the basic
salary for members of principal councils in recognition of the duties expected of
all elected members.

This salary shall be paid by each principal authority in Wales from 1 April 2020
to each of its elected members unless any individual member opts personally
and in writing to receive a lower amount.

Determination 1. The Basic Salary in 2020/21 for elected members of
principal councils shall be £14,218 with effect from 1 April 2020.

Senior Salaries

3.6

3.7

Despite a slight increasing trend in the level of senior salary since 2012, (which
has been lower than any measure of inflation), senior salaries are lower than
they were ten years ago. The comparative measures are set out in the
paragraph above relating to basic member salary over the same period (Table
1 and graph 1).

For the purposes of this analysis the mid-point (Group B) has been used where
there are three rates in a salary band.

12
Page 21



Table 3 - IRPW Determinations on Senior Salaries 2012-20

2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 |2016 |2017 |2018 | 2019 (2020
Leader 47500 | 47500 | 48000 | 48000 | 48000 | 48100 | 48300 | 49100 49450
Deputy Ldr | 33460 | 33460 | 33500 | 33500 | 33500 | 33600 | 33800 | 34600 (34950
Exec Memb | 28780 | 28780 | 29000 | 29000 | 29000 | 29100 | 29300 | 30100 [30450
Chair/OpLdr | 21910 | 21910 | 22000 | 22000 | 22000 | 22100 | 22300 | 22568 (22918
Group Ldr 16920 | 16920 | 17000 | 17000 | 17000 | 17100 | 17300 | 17568 (17918
C
[...]
discussions that took place at these visits, the Panel has decided that
the time commitment on which the remuneration is based will be increased
from 42 to 44 days. The salary for members of NPAs will increase to
£4,010.

The Panel has also previously determined that the remuneration of a NPA
Chair should be aligned to that part of a Band 3 senior salary received by a
committee chair of a principal council. This salary will increase to £12,710.

The Panel has previously provided that the option for a NPA to decide
which of two salary levels the roles of deputy chair and up to two other
committee Chairs canbe remunerated. During the visits members
considered that this arrangement was no longer appropriate. The Panel
has therefore decided that the optional arrangement is removed. The salary
for the deputy chair and committee chairs will increase to £7,710 which is
aligned to Band 5 The Panel has also determined that if the NPA appoints
a Deputy Chair, the appropriate salary must be paid.

Page 36

27



Additional Senior Salaries

7.9  Feedback was received during the Panel’s visits to NPAs that its
determination that up to two NPA Committee Chairs could receive a
senior salary could be restrictive in the NPAs discharging their
governance requirements.

7.10 The Panel allows principal councils greater flexibility to apply for specific or
additional senior salaries that do not fall within the current Remuneration
Framework. The Panel extends this provision to NPAs as reflected inthe
following principles:

a. Applications will have to be approved by the authority as a whole
(this cannot be delegated) prior to submission to the Panel.

b. There must be clear evidence that the post or posts have
additional responsibility demonstrated by a description of the role,
function and duration.

c. Each application will have to indicate the timing for a formal review of
the role to be considered by the authority as a whole.

7.11 The Panel has made the following determinations:

D
[...]
le of Anglesey County Council — 3
Wrexham County Borough Council — 5

South Wales

24:

Bridgend County Borough Council — 2
Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council — 1
Caerphilly County Borough Council — 3
Cardiff City Council = 5

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council — 1
Monmouthshire County Council — 2

Newport City Council - 2

Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council - 4
Torfaen County Borough Council — 2

Vale of Glamorgan Council -2

8.4 In addition, Standards Committees of FRAs have independent co-opted

members whose remuneration is included in the Framework as set out

in Section 9.

Page 39

30



8.5 In considering remuneration of members of FRASs, the Panel has based its
determinations on the following key points:

« The Chair has a leadership and influencing role in the authority, and a
high level of accountability especially when controversial issues relating to
the emergency service arise. In addition to fire authority meetings, all
FRAs have committees that include in different combinations: audit,
performance management, scrutiny, human resources, resource
management as well as task and finish groups and disciplinary Panels.
As well as attending formal meetings of the authority and committees,
members are encouraged to take on a community engagement role,
including visiting fire stations.

+ There is a strong training ethos in FRAs. Members are expected
to participate in training and development. Induction programmes
are available as well as specialist training for appeals and
disciplinary hearings.

+ Training sessions often follow on from authority meetings to make the
training accessible.

Basic and Senior Salaries

8.6  As aresult of the information obtained from the Panel’s visits to the three
FRAs in 2019 the time commitment on which the remuneration is based is
increased from 20 to 22 days. The salary for members will increase to £2,005.

8.7  The Panel determined that the remuneration of a FRA Chair should be aligned
to that part of a Band 3 s
[...]


Members in receipt of a Band 1 or Band 2 senior salary from a principal council
(that is Leader, Deputy Leader or Executive Member) cannot receive any
payment from any community or town council, other than travel and subsistence
expenses and reimbursement of costs of care.

1%\w/here a member who is on official business is driven by a third party (not a member or officer of that authority), the member can

claim mileage at the prescribed rates plus any parking or toll fees provided the authority is satisfied that the member has incurred
these costs.

Page 66

57



Annex 2: Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales
(IRPW) Regulations:

a) for the remuneration of members and co-opted members of relevant
authorities

b) for functions relating to the salaries of Heads of Paid Service of
Principal Councils and Fire and Rescue Authorities

c) Chief officers of Principal Councils
Introduction

Part 8 (sections 141 to 160) and schedules 2 and 3 of the Local Government (Wales)
Measure 2011 (the Measure) set out the arrangements for the payments and
pensions for members of relevant authorities and the functions and responsibilities of
the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (the Panel).

Sections 62 to 67 of the Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013 amends
sections 142, 143, 144, 147, 148 and 151 of the Measure and confers additional
powers on the Panel.

The powers contained in part 8 and schedules 2 and 3 of the Measure (as amended)
have replaced the following Statutory Instruments:

o The Local Authorities (Allowances for Members of County and
County Borough Councils and National Park Authorities) (Wales)
Regulations 2002 (No. 1895 (W.196)).

o The Local Authorities (Allowances for Members of Fire Authorities)
(Wales) Regulations 2004 (No. 2555 (W.227)).

o The Local Authorities (Allowances for Members) (Wales) Regulations 2007
(No0.1086 (W.115)).

The Measure also has replaced the sections of the Local Government Act 1972, the
Local Government and Housing A
[...]
Deputy Chair where appointed.

Determination 22:
This is a new Determination

Up to two Committee Chairs can be paid a salary
of £7,710.

Fire and Rescue Authorities

Determination 27:
This Determination has been updated

The basic salary for FRA ordinary members shall
be £2,005.

Determination 28:
This Determination has been updated

The senior salary of the Chair of a FRA shall be
£10,705.

Determination 29:
This Determination has been updated

A FRA senior salary of £5,705 must be paid to the
Deputy Chair where appointed.

Determination 30:
This is a new Determination

Up to two Chairs of Committees can be paid. This
shall be paid at £5,705.

Community and Town Councils

Determination 47:

| Community and town councils can pay financial

77
Page 86




This Determination has been updated

loss compensation to each of their members,
where such loss has actually occurred, for
attending approved duties as follows:

- Up to £55.00 for each period not exceeding 4
hours.

- Up to £110.00 for each period exceeding 4 hours
but not exceeding 24 hours.

Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales

Room N.03

First Floor
Crown Buildings
Cathays Park
Cardiff

CF10 3NQ

Telephone: 0300 0253038
E-mail irpmailbox@gov.wales

The Report and other information about the Panel and its work are available on

our website at:

http://irpw.gov.wales

78
Page 87



mailto:irpmailbox@gov.wales
http://irpw.gov.wales/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
REPORT

SUBJECT: MEMBERS TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY
MEETING: DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

DATE: 10t February 2020

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: N/A

PURPOSE:

To consider and approve the Members Training and Development
Strategy.

KEY ISSUES:

At recent meetings of the Democratic Services Committee, members
have considered a number of items relating to member training and
development including role descriptions, personal development reviews
and a self-assessment against the WLGA councillor
[...]
ings. Therefore elected members who are unable
to attend a committee meeting are able to revisit the recording to keep up to date with topical issues
discussed at the committee.

The Council has also amended its constitution and provided the relevant technology to its committee
rooms and elected members to enable them to remote attend a meeting and participate in that
meeting if they were unable to attend in person.

Mentoring

At the outset of each Council term, group leaders will be asked to nominate mentors from within their
groups to support newly elected members establish themselves within the Council and have a single
point of contact for information sharing. Both mentors and mentees will be supported by democratic
services in co-ordinating and assisting the mentoring process and appropriate training provided to
mentors at the outset.

Returning members that do not require the mentoring scheme will be offered personal training and
development through the PDR process and training needs assessment.

Recording Activities

Democratic Services will record all training activities, attendance at committees and member
workshop attendance for all its elected members. This ensures elected members can review their
training and development activities as well as allow democratic services to pre-populate the members
annual report.

Page 100



Agenda Iltem 8

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
REPORT

SUBJECT: MEMBERS IT

MEETING: DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
DATE: 10t February 2020

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: N/A

PURPOSE:

To support the discussion with regard to Members IT issues, added to
the agenda at the request of members and the Audit Committee.

KEY ISSUES:

Following on from complaints from elected members regarding IT
issues, the attached summary at Appendix A highlights the frequency
and topic of issues logged with SRS since the 15t October 2019. The
list has been anonymised and where there are multiple calls, these
have been for the same councillor.

In summary;

e 27
[...]
12/19 — Account locked
Call 23305 on 17/12/19 — Account locked

Call 24407 on 27/12/19 — Account locked
Call 24617 on 31/12/19 — Account locked

Page 102



Call 25043 on 03/01/20 — Account locked
Call 457587 on 15/01/20 — Account locked
Call 27284 on 14/01/20 — Account locked

2 calls logged
Call 455188 on 25/11/19 — Password reset
Call 455478 on 02/12/19 — Checkpoint issue

Call 21895 on 11/12/19 — Password reset
3 calls logged
Call 454268 on 20/11/19 — Password reset

Call 29923 on 23/01/20 — Account locked
Call 30257 on 24/01/20 — Account locked

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Iltem 9
MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 9th September, 2019 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: County Councillor J.Watkins (Chairman)
County Councillor D. Evans (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: M.Groucultt, F. Taylor, J.Treharne,
S. Woodhouse and A.Davies

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance
APOLOGIES:

Councillors P. Clarke and G. Howard

1. Declarations of interest

None.

2. Public Open Forum

There were no matters for the public open forum.

3. Member Role Descriptions

The Committee received a report for Members to consider and approve the list of
Member Role Descriptions for the various posts that councillors hold within the political
framework.

The report is at a draft stage and endorsement was sought to share more broadly, and
allow further member and officer input.

This would also provide a good baseline for the Personal Development Reviews.

Members welcomed the document, agreeing this would provide greater clarity,
particularly for new members.

Suggestions were made that:

e Cabinet Members should be willing to attend scrutiny where asked.

e LA Governors — consideration should be given to ethical standards and
relationships.

e Values — appreciation of cultural/ethnic and religious difference.

e Leader of the Opposition — state the leader of the biggest opposition group or
party.

Page 105



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held

at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 9th September, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Members agreed that where a Cabinet Member has been assigned to a Select
Committee they should make themselves available to attend. The Head of Democracy
and Governance confirmed this could be clarified as part of the constitution review.

The Chair welcomed the role descriptions and agreed this would have been helpful at
the point of election. She also commended the Corporate Parenting responsibility.

The Head of Governance suggested this would ideally be aligned with the constitution
review in November.

4. Personal Development Review

We received a report to consider and approve the Personal Development Review
process for elected members. This report follows on from discussions at the last
meeting of the Committee regarding training and development opportunities. This
would be a self-evaluation exercise.

We confirmed that training records are maintained through Modern.Gov.

It was noted that there is a difference between training for efficiency and statutory
training. Gaps in statutory training should be highlighted.

We discussed the training opportunities offered through the Talent Lab and how it
should be identified where these opportunities are open to Members.

The next step is to take this forward to Group Leaders and Members.
There was discussion regarding who would be the suitable person to conduct the
review. Suggestion was made that this could be the role of the new Scrutiny Officer, or

the role of HR, but this would be discussed. Members expressed the importance of a
single point of contact.

5. Public Open Forum, Family Absence and Proxy Voting Guidance

Information was provided at the request of the Chair on the Public Open Forum process
at Coun
[...]
be helpful to see what proposals had been made through the
sub-group.

The Chair highlighted the following:

e Increasing engagement through Area Committees
e Reflection on the North Mon Area Committee pilot scheme.

Page 107



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held

at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 9th September, 2019 at 2.00 pm

¢ How does decision making get through to Council?
The Head of Democracy and Governance explained that following the pilot a decision

should be made as to whether the same system be offered to the other Area
Committees, taking into consideration cluster arrangements.

7. National Democracy Week

The Committee received information that National Democracy Week would take place
week commencing 14" October 2019.

In the past MCC have been involved and held sessions but there are no firm plans this
year.

It was agreed that any information arising during the event would be distributed.

8. Review of the Council Constitution

Members were informed that the Head of Legal/Monitoring Officer is undertaking a
review of the Council Constitution, and would welcome comments around any areas
requiring attention. This would be an agenda item for the next meeting.

9. Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 5" June 2019 were confirmed and signed by the
Chair.

In doing so we noted that Councillor Davies had been in attendance.

10. To note the next meeting date as Monday 18th November 2019 at 2pm

Noted.

The meeting ended at 3.45 pm

Page 108



	Agenda
	4 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill
	DSC Bill Summary

	5 Draft IRPW Report 2020/21
	2a. independentremunerationpaneldraftannualreport202020210

	6 Member Training and Development Strategy
	1a. ElectedMemberTrainingandDevelopmentStrategy

	8 Members IT
	9 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 10th February, 2020 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: County Councillor J.Watkins (Chairman)
County Councillor D. Evans (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: D. Dovey, M.Groucutt, L.Jones, J.Treharne,
S. Woodhouse and A.Davies

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance
APOLOGIES:

Councillors P. Clarke and F. Taylor

1. Declarations of absence

None.

2. Public Open Forum

No matters for the public open forum.

3. Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill

The Head of Policy and Governance presented a report to provide members with an overview of

the proposals contained within the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill.

The main points of the Bill were highlighted, and Members were invited to comment.

It was expressed that should this Authority think to change the method of voting, there should
be impartially delivered, informative Members’ seminars to provide full detail. The Head of
Policy and Governance agreed that this would be a decision for Members after a wealth of

information has been received.

The Chair added that here in Wales there are already three different types of voting system and
did not think it would be too difficult to adapt. It was also suggested that it would be beneficial
that this be added to school curriculum to educate and prepare young people, especially

considering the reduction of voting age.

In response to a request for clarification around delivery of petitions we heard that more detail

would follow within the guidance, following which we can make recommendations.

The Chair thanked the officer for the report and was pleased to see the attempts to promote

democracy.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 10th February, 2020 at 2.00 pm

4. Draft IRPW Report 2020/21

The Head of Policy and Governance presented the draft determinations of the Independent

Remuneration Panel for the civic year 2020/2021.

A summary of the updated determinations in this draft report to the 2019/20 report are:
e The basic salary for members will increase to £14,218.

e Remuneration for the executive, civic roles and committee chairs will increase in

line with the uplift in the basic salary.

e Similar uplifts to the basic and chairs salary have been determined for members

of national parks and fire authorities.

The Committee resolved to note and receive the draft determinations of the

Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales.

5. Member Training and Development Strategy

The Committee received a report to consider and approve the Members Training and

Development Strategy.

The strategy builds on previous discussions at Democratic Services Committee

meetings and creates potential for Members to self-assess.

We discussed the introduction of e-learning which is currently being considered. The
intention is to have e-learning in place in readiness for the next Council elections in

2022, therefore assisting with the induction process.

Members agreed that the previous induction process had been overwhelming and

electronic, bite-size sessions would be helpful.

Commendation was given to the Scrutiny Manager regarding Scrutiny Training,

particularly the joint sessions with TCBC.

The Chair asked for information around the results of the questionnaire issued to

Members. The Head of Policy and Governance agreed to follow this up.

6. Update - Make your Mark Youth Conference

It was agreed to defer this item to the next meeting, ensuring invite is issued to Charlie Jade

Atkins to attend the meeting on 30t March 2020.

7. Members IT



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 10th February, 2020 at 2.00 pm

The report was presented to support the discussion with regards to Members IT issues,
added to the agenda at the request of members.

We heard that amongst the issues, 2 or 3 Members have recurring problems with being
‘locked out’. It was thought that there may be a potential solution for this.

Officers will be looking to send out an additional request for information, to include:
e Structured questions to understand problems.
e Offer of one to one sessions with Head of Policy and Governance or Digital
Officers.
¢ Individual workshops.
e Finding most effective solutions to problems.

Members agreed the survey would be useful and suggested that the importance should
be stressed when issuing to Members.

8. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved and signed by the Chair.

With regards to Cabinet Members attendance at meetings, we heard that Cabinet Members
attendance at the invite of the Committee is considered the right and effective way forward.

It was suggested that the Sub-Group be reformed to specifically look at public participation and
the notice period of public questions being submitted to full Council.

The meeting ended at 3.15 pm



